

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES


RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 114
TO BE ANSWER ON 01.12.2025


REVIVAL OF SMALL-SCALE AND MSME CLUSTERS IN EASTERN INDIA


114. SHRI AKHILESH PRASAD SINGH:

Will the Minister of MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES be pleased to state:

(a) number of Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises (MSME) clusters approved and made operational in Bihar under the SFURTI and Cluster Development Programme;

(b) whether Government proposes any fiscal package or credit-guarantee support for closed industrial units in the Patna-Gaya region; and

(c) steps taken to strengthen marketing, export facilitation, and digital onboarding of MSMEs from eastern States?


 ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE FOR MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES

(SUSHRI SHOBHA KARANDLAJE)


(a): 10 clusters approved, out of which 08 are operational under Scheme of Fund for Regeneration of Traditional Industries (SFURTI) and 01 project of Common Facility Center (CFC) have been approved and operational under Micro and Small Enterprises Cluster Development Programme (MSE-CDP) in State of Bihar.

(b): Ministry of Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises implements the Credit Guarantee Scheme (CGS) for Micro and Small Enterprises (MSEs) through Credit Guarantee Fund Trust for Micro and Small Enterprises (CGTMSE) to provide credit guarantee for loans upto Rs. 10 crore extended by Member Lending Institutions to new as well as existing MSEs without collateral security and third-party guarantee across the country including those in Bihar. The data for credit guarantees extended to MSEs under CGS in Bihar is as below:


CGS- Overall- Guarantees Approved
Cumulative since Inception as on October 31, 2025

 No. of Guarantees
Approved

Amount of guarantees
approved in Rs. Crore

All India 1,28,76,994 11,52,068
Bihar 7,07,337 46,578
Patna 1,08,897 11,923
Gaya 30,196 2,127


: 2 :


(c): The details of MSME on Udyam Registration Portal (including Udyam assist platform) for eastern states is as under


State Wise Total Enterprises Detail Under UDYAM & UAP Since 01/07/2020 to 25/11/2025
Sl. No. State Micro Small Medium Total

1 BIHAR      3,848,273       11,869            575       3,860,717
2 JHARKHAND      1,424,507         5,854            353       1,430,714
3 ODISHA      2,217,680         9,933            601       2,228,214
4 WEST BENGAL      4,850,531       23,782  1,749      4,876,062

All India Total:-    71,501,008     484,646  36,480   72,022,134


Procurement and Marketing Support (PMS) scheme run by Ministry of MSME extends benefits for creating market access initiatives to Micro & Small Enterprises (MSEs) through components like Participation of MSEs in Trade Fairs / Exhibitions, Organizing Domestic/ International Trade Fairs/Exhibition, Virtual Trade Fair, Vendor Development Program, Adoption of Modern Packaging Technique, Adoption of Bar Code, Adoption of e-Commerce platform, National Workshop / Seminar and Development of Retail Outlet

Beneficiary under PMS Scheme:-


State 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2025-26
Fair Beneficiary Fair Beneficiary Fair Beneficiary Fair Beneficiary

Bihar 5 213 5 314 6 197 6 228
Jharkhand 1 63 - 37 3 131 1 52
Odisha 13 514 18 774 17 662 13 412
West
Bengal

5 246 4 297 7 297 5 202


65 export facilitation Centers have been establish Ministry of MSME across the country including 09 in the Eastern States


*****

